

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
REGION 5**

In the matter of:	:	
	:	
MILLER & ANDERSON, INC.	:	
	:	
and	:	Case No. 05-RC-079249
	:	
SHEET METAL WORKERS	:	
INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION,	:	
LOCAL UNION NO. 19, AFL-CIO	:	

**BRIEF OF TRADESMEN INTERNATIONAL IN RESPONSE
TO BRIEFS FILED AT THE INVITATION OF THE BOARD**

Maurice Baskin
Brendan J. Fitzgerald
LITTLER MENDELSON. P.C.
1150 17th Street, N.W., Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: 202.842.3400
Facsimile: 202.842.0011
E-mail: mbaskin@littler.com
bfitzgerald@littler.com

Counsel for Tradesmen International

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. THIS CASE IS AN IMPROPER VEHICLE FOR CHANGING THE STANDARD FOR JOINT EMPLOYER BARGAINING.....	2
II. ANY GROWTH IN THE TEMPORARY OR CONTINGENT WORKFORCE HAS NO BEARING ON THE CASE AT ISSUE	3
III. THE STANDARD SET IN GREENHOOT AND OAKWOOD CARE CENTER IS MANDATED BY THE ACT AND SOUND LABOR POLICIES	4
IV. CONCLUSION.....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Albert Einstein Coll. of Med.</i> , 226 NLRB 1141 (1976)	2
<i>Greenhoot, Inc.</i> , 205 NLRB 250 (1973)	passim
<i>In Re H.S. Care L.L.C. (“Oakwood Care Center”)</i> , 343 NLRB 659 (2004)	passim
<i>Lee Hosp.</i> , 300 NLRB 947 (1990)	5
STATUTES	
29 U.S.C. § 151	5, 7
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(1).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 158(b)(4).....	8
29 U.S.C. § 159(a)	6
National Labor Relations Act (“Act”)	passim
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
NLRB Case No. 05-RC-079249 (July 20, 2015).....	1
